• Sales volumes: Total number of property sales transactions which have exchanged during the
period.

• Lettings volumes: Total of the number of long and short lets entered into by tenants and the number
of renewals agreed between tenants and landlords during the period.

• Financial Services volumes: Total number of mortgages arranged during the period (purchase and
refinance units).

Revenue per transaction

• Revenue per Sales transaction: Sales revenue during the period divided by Sales volumes during
the period.

• Revenue per Lettings transaction: Lettings revenue during the period divided by Lettings volumes
during the period.

• Revenue per Financial Services transaction: Financial Services revenue during the period divided by
Financial Services volumes during the period.

i) Restatement of adjusted items in 2024

As explained in Note 1.5, adjusted items has been restated as non-cash IFRS 2 charges from the CEO’s
LTIP buyout award have been reclassified to adjusted items, with a corresponding impact on adjusted
measures. 2024 comparatives have been restated as below.

46

 As originally
stated

2024

£’000

Restated

2024

£’000

Adjustment

2024

£’000

Adjusted items (credit)/charge (331) 228 559

Adjusted operating profit 21,559 22,118 559

Adjusted profit before tax 19,238 19,797 559

Adjusted EBITDA1 23,803 24,062 259

Adjusted earnings per share (basic) 5.0p 5.2p 0.2p

Adjusted earnings per share (diluted) 4.9p 5.1p 0.2p

1  The 2024 adjusted EBITDA has been restated to remove the National Insurance charge recognised in respect of the CEO’s LTIP

buyout award, which has been reclassified as an adjusted item.

17. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The Group’s strategy is to acquire earnings accretive, lettings focused businesses which expand portfolio of non
cyclical and recurring revenues. Acquisitions fall into two categories: 1) bolt on acquisitions which are located
within existing Foxtons markets; and 2) platform acquisitions which expand the Group’s operations into new